

No. 03-9877

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JON B. CUTTER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGINALD WILKINSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE AND THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

AYESHA N. KHAN  
RICHARD B. KATSKEE  
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER  
*Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
and State  
518 C Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002*

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
*American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004*

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTINA SILJA BENNARD  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe  
& Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

DAVID C. FATHI  
*The National Prison  
Project of the American  
Civil Liberties Union Fdn.  
733 15th Street, NW  
Suite 620  
Washington, DC 20005*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	V
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
SECTION 3 OF RLUIPA IS A FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOMMODATION OF RELIGION.....	5
A. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Mandates Nothing More Than The Removal Of Substantial Government-Imposed Burdens On Religious Exercise.....	5
B. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Does Not Authorize Financial Aid To, Or Sponsorship Of, Religious Organizations.....	12
C. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Does Not Impose Substantial Burdens On Important Rights or Interests of Third Parties.....	15
1. The Statute Does Not Require Accommo- dations That Impose Substantial Burdens On Other Institutionalized Persons.....	16
2. The Statute Does Not Require Accommo- dations That Would Significantly Inter- fere With The Functioning Of An Insti- tution.....	17

IV

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Section 3 Of RLUIPA Does Not Create Incentives For Prisoners And Other Institutionalized Persons To Modify Their Religious Beliefs or Practices. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	4, 14, 19, 20
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 2749172 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2004) .....	17, 19
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7, 14
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	13
<i>Coronel v. Paul</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2004).....	7
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	3, 4, 6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	3, 6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	2, 8, 21
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	16
<i>Hunafa v. Murphy</i> , 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004).....	2, 9
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	12, 19
<i>Montano v. Hedgepeth</i> , 120 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Morales v. Schmidt</i> , 340 F. Supp. 544 (W.D. Wis. 1972).....	7
<i>Rich v. Woodford</i> , 210 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	3
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	15
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	17
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	11
<i>Yoder v. Wisconsin</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	3, 4
<i>Young v. Lane</i> , 922 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	7
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	19
 <b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	11
10 U.S.C. § 774 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997 .....	11
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	18
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc-5.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	2, 21
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-25(G) .....	15
S. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Anne Y. Chiu, <i>When Prisoners Are Weary and Their Religious Exercise Burdened, RLUIPA Provides Some Rest for Their Souls</i> , 79 WASH. L. REV. 999 (2004).....	17



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Developments in the Law—In the Belly of the Whale: Religious Practice in Prison</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 1891 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joint Statement of Senators Hatch and Kennedy, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) .....	4, 7, 8, 18
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court and Religious Liberty</i> , 40 CATH. LAW. 25 (2000) .....	18
Dwight H. Sullivan, <i>The Congressional Response to Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 121 MIL. L. REV. 125 (1988) .....	9
